Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			lame Execution Date				
Accin Corporation				05/11/2007			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Accelerated Innovation, LLC						
Street Address:	1033 Route 46 East, Suite A204						
City:	Clifton						
State/Country:		NEW JERSEY					
Postal Code:	07013						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number:		12397	97935				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	Fax Number: (732)634-6887						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 732-634-7634							
Phone: 732-634-7634					4		
Email: cmburgos@gdiplaw.com Correspondent Name: Gibson & Dernier LLP					٩C		
Address Line 1: 900 Route 9 North							
Address Line 4: Woodbridge, NEW JERSEY 07095							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			622-3X2				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Matthew B. Dernier				
Total Attachments: 4 source=622-03x2_Assignment_Accin-to-Accel-Innov#page1.tif source=622-03x2_Assignment_Accin-to-Accel-Innov#page2.tif source=622-03x2_Assignment_Accin-to-Accel-Innov#page3.tif source=622-03x2_Assignment_Accin-to-Accel-Innov#page4.tif							

ASSIGNMENT OF PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Accin Corporation, a New Jersey corporation ("Assignor"), is the owner of the following United States and International patent applications (the "Patent Applications"):

Application Number	Date Issued or Filed	Title
11/488,817 11/186,699	July 18, 2006 July 21, 2005	Intervertebral Disc Replacement Device Vertebral Stabilization Using Flexible Rods
11/385,083	March 21, 2006	Method and Apparatus for Bone Stabilization
11/376,977 11/325,104	March 16, 2006 January 4, 2006	Intervertebral Disc Replacement Device Methods and Apparatus for Vertebral Stabilization Using Sleeved Springs
11/360,707	February 23, 2006	Spinal Stabilization Using Bone Anchor Seat and Cross Coupling with Improved Locking Feature
11/348,594	February 7, 2006	Method and Apparatus for Providing a Retainer for a Bone Stabilization Device
11/360,708	February 23, 2006	Spinal Stabilization Using Bone Anchor and Anchor Seat with Tangential Locking Feature
11/137,963	May 26, 2005	Pedicle Screw, Cervical Screw and Rod
11/443,425	May 30, 2006	Vertebral Facet Stabilizer
PCT/US2006/001700	January 19, 2006	Vertebral Stabilization Using Flexible Rods
PCT/US2006/001698	January 19, 2006	Methods and Apparatus for Vertebral Stabilization Using Sleeved Springs
PCT/US2006/004154	February 7, 2006	Method and Apparatus for Providing a Retainer for a Bone Stabilization Device
PCT/US2006/006710	February 23, 2006	Spinal Stabilization Using Bone Anchor and Anchor Seat with Tangential Locking Feature
PCT/US2006/006944	February 23, 2006	Spinal Stabilization Using Bone Anchor Seat and Cross Coupling with Improved Locking Feature
PCT/US2006/010109	March 21, 2006	Method and Apparatus for Bone Stabilization
PCT/US2006/009663	March 16, 2006	Intervertebral Disc Replacement Device
PCT/US2006/020669	May 30, 2006	Vertebral Facet Stabilizer

WHEREAS, Accelerated Innovation, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), is acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said

, *****

<u>_</u>*

PATENT REEL: 026068 FRAME: 0615.

inventions in the United States and throughout the world, and in and to any patent which may be granted and issued therefor, pursuant to that certain Contribution Agreement, dated as of ______, 2007, by and between Assignor and Cardo Medical, LLC, a California limited liability company;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1) <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Patent Applications, the underlying inventions described therein, and any and all patents whether United States or foreign that are or may be granted therefrom, including, without limitation, any provisional patents, utility patents, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues and renewals thereof, or other equivalents thereof (collectively, the "Assigned Patents and Patent Applications"), and further, all rights and privileges pertaining to the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications, including, without limitation, the right, if any, to sue or bring other actions for past, present and future infringement thereof.

2) <u>Further Assignment</u>. Assignor further assigns to and empowers Assignee, and its successors, assigns and nominees, all rights to make applications for patents or other forms of protection for said inventions and to prosecute such applications and the Patent Applications, as well as to claim and receive the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the right to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization.

3) <u>Authorization of Patent and Trademark Office to Record</u>. Assignor further agrees that this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose regarding the subject matter hereof, as well as constituting proof of the right of Assignee, and its successors, assigns and nominees, to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

4) <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees to take such further action and to execute such documents as Assignee may request to effect or confirm the conveyance to Assignee of the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications and any improvements thereunder.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of May 11th 2007.

ASSIGNOR:

ACCIN CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation

By:

Name: Michael Kvitnitsky Title: President

ASSIGNEE:

ACCELERATED INNOVATION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Andrew A. Brooks, M.D., F.A.C.S. Title: Manager

Assignor hereby releases and forever quitclaims to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications.

ACCIN CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation

By:

Name: Michael Kvitpätsky Title: President

[Acknowledgment on next page]

IDOCS:9325.20:574110.1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : : SS. COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY :

On this 11th day of May, 2007, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the Commonwealth and County aforesaid, personally appeared MICHAEL KVITNITSKY a/k/a MIKHAIL KVITNITSKY, President of ACCIN CORPORATION, a corporation, and that he, as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such officer, and desired that the same might be recorded as such.

WITNESS my and seal the day and year aforesaid.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL Karen Ann Davis - Notary Public Lower Merion Twp., Montgomery County MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 25, 2011

> PATENT REEL: 026068 FRAME: 0618

RECORDED: 04/04/2011